

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, Supreme Court No. 150643

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Court of Appeals No. 313670

v

Wayne Circuit Court No. 94-000424-
FH

BOBAN TEMELKOSKI,

Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL BILL SCHUETTE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Kathryn M. Dalzell (P78648)
Assistant Solicitor General
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
Solicitor General Division
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-1124

Dated: October 31, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Interest and Statement of Position of Amicus Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Applying SORA to Temelkoski does not violate the Ex Post Facto Clause because SORA is not punishment.	4
A. The Ex Post Facto Clause permits retroactive application of non-punitive civil regulatory laws.	7
B. The Legislature intended SORA to be a civil remedy, not a punishment.	8
C. SORA is a civil regulatory program that rationally advances public safety; it is not punitive in purpose or effect.	8
D. Any SORA component deemed punitive must be severed while leaving the rest of the statutory scheme intact.	29
II. Applying SORA to Temelkoski does not violate due process.	29
A. Temelkoski was not promised freedom from civil consequences at the time of his guilty plea.	30
1. The HYTA statute did not expressly or impliedly promise Temelkoski freedom from civil consequences at the time of his plea.	31
2. Temelkoski has not shown or even alleged that his plea was conditioned on any promise beyond HYTA’s text; indeed, the record refutes such a claim.	35
B. Requiring Temelkoski to register and comply with SORA does not violate due process.	36
1. A guilty plea is knowing and voluntary if the defendant is aware of <i>direct</i> consequences of his plea; due process does not require knowledge of <i>collateral</i> consequences.	36

2. SORA registration is a collateral consequence of
Temelkoski’s plea that lacks due-process implications..... 41

3. In any event, Temelkoski has failed to show plain error
that affected his substantial rights..... 45

III. Applying SORA to Temelkoski is not cruel and unusual punishment. 49

Conclusion and Relief Requested..... 50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Nevada v Masto</i> , 670 F3d 1046 (CA 9, 2012).....	passim
<i>Anderson v State</i> , 182 SW3d 914 (Tex Crim App 2006)	5, 39, 42
<i>Ashwander v Tennessee Valley Auth</i> , 297 US 288 (1936)	30
<i>Brady v United States</i> , 397 US 742 (1970)	37
<i>Broadrick v Oklahoma</i> , 413 US 601 (1973)	30
<i>Chaidez v United States</i> , 133 S Ct 1103 (2013)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v Baker</i> , 295 SW3d 437 (Ky, 2009).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v Leidig</i> , 956 A2d 399 (Pa, 2008)	5, 27, 38, 42
<i>Commonwealth v Pridham</i> , 394 SW3d 867 (Ky, 2012).....	38
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Public Safety v Doe</i> , 538 US 1 (2003)	15
<i>Cutshall v Sundquist</i> , 193 F3d 466 (CA 6, 1999).....	6
<i>Davenport v State</i> , 620 NW2d 164 (ND, 2000)	42
<i>De Veau v Braisted</i> , 363 US 144 (1960)	20
<i>Doe v Bredesen</i> , 507 F3d 998 (CA 6, 2007).....	5, 6

<i>Doe v Cuomo</i> , 755 F3d 105 (CA 2, 2014).....	5, 18
<i>Doe v Dep't of Pub Safety & Corr Servs</i> , 62 A3d 123 (Md, 2013)	11
<i>Doe v Mich Dep't of State Police</i> , 490 F3d 491 (CA 6, 2007).....	13, 31
<i>Doe v Miller</i> , 405 F3d 700 (CA 8, 2005).....	5, 14, 16, 19
<i>Doe v Pataki</i> , 120 F3d 1263 (2 CA, 1997).....	5, 14
<i>Doe v State</i> , 111 A3d 1077 (NH, 2015).....	6
<i>Doe v State</i> , 189 P3d 999 (Alaska, 2008)	6
<i>Does #1-5 v Snyder</i> , __ F3d __, 2016 WL 4473231 (CA 6, 2016).....	6
<i>Does v Munoz</i> , 507 F3d 961 (CA 6, 2007).....	13
<i>Eastwood Park Amusement Co v Stark</i> , 325 Mich 60 (1949).....	29
<i>EB v Verniero</i> , 119 F3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997).....	5
<i>Foo v State</i> , 102 P3d 346 (Hawai'i 2004)	5, 19, 39, 42
<i>Hatton v Bonner</i> , 356 F3d 955 (CA 9, 2003).....	5, 19
<i>Hawker v New York</i> , 170 US 189 (1898)	20
<i>Hudson v United States</i> , 522 US 93 (1997)	20
<i>In re Ayres</i> , 239 Mich App 8 (1999)	5

<i>In re Taylor</i> , 343 P3d 867 (Cal, 2015)	6
<i>Jackson v City of Detroit</i> , 449 Mich 420 (1995)	49
<i>Jideonwo v INS</i> , 224 F3d 692 (CA 7, 2000)	49
<i>Johnson v State</i> , 922 P2d 1384 (Wyo, 1996)	39, 42
<i>Kaiser v State</i> , 641 NW2d 900 (Minn, 2002)	5, 22, 42
<i>Kammerer v State</i> , 322 P3d 827 (Wyo, 2014)	5, 19
<i>Kansas v Hendricks</i> , 521 US 346 (1997)	9
<i>Kennedy v Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 US 144 (1963)	9
<i>Lafler v Cooper</i> , 132 S Ct 1376 (2012)	46
<i>Lambert v California</i> , 355 US 225 (1957)	9
<i>Libretti v United States</i> , 516 US 29 (1995)	40, 44
<i>Litmon v Harris</i> , 768 F3d 1237 (CA 9, 2014)	18
<i>Magyar v State</i> , 18 So3d 807 (Miss, 2009)	42
<i>Moore v Avoyelles Corr Ctr</i> , 253 F3d 870 (CA 5, 2001)	12
<i>Nollette v State</i> , 46 P3d 87 (Nev, 2002)	5, 19, 21, 39
<i>Padilla v Kentucky</i> , 559 US 356 (2010)	39, 40, 41, 43

<i>People ex rel Birkett v Konetski</i> , 909 NE2d 783 (Ill, 2009)	12, 13, 26
<i>People In Interest of JO</i> , 2015 WL 5042709 (Colo App, 2015)	27
<i>People v Arata</i> , 60 Cal Rptr 3d 160 (Cal App, 2007).....	49
<i>People v Cain</i> , 498 Mich 108 (2015)	35, 45, 47
<i>People v Carpentier</i> , 446 Mich 19 (1994)	35
<i>People v Cole</i> , 491 Mich 325 (2012)	36, 38, 41
<i>People v Cook</i> , 285 Mich App 420 (2009)	46
<i>People v Earl</i> , 495 Mich 33 (2014)	passim
<i>People v Effinger</i> , 212 Mich App 67 (1995)	48
<i>People v Fitchett</i> , 96 Mich App 251 (1980)	33
<i>People v Fonville</i> , 291 Mich App 363 (2011)	42, 44
<i>People v Giovannini</i> , 271 Mich App 409 (2006)	32
<i>People v Golba</i> , 273 Mich App 603 (2007)	5
<i>People v Grant</i> , 445 Mich 535 (1994)	45
<i>People v Gravino</i> , 928 NE2d 1048 (NY 2010)	passim
<i>People v Harnett</i> , 945 NE2d 439 (NY, 2011)	37, 38

<i>People v Killebrew</i> , 416 Mich 189 (1982)	36
<i>People v McClellan</i> , 862 P2d 739 (Cal, 1993)	42
<i>People v Montrose</i> , 201 Mich App 378 (1993)	48
<i>People v Mosley</i> , 344 P3d 788 (Cal, 2015)	passim
<i>People v Pennington</i> , 240 Mich App 188 (2000)	5
<i>People v Temelkoski</i> , 307 Mich App 241 (2014)	5
<i>People v Teske</i> , 147 Mich App 105 (1985)	32
<i>People v Tucker</i> , 312 Mich App 645 (2015)	5
<i>People v Vaughn</i> , 491 Mich 642 (2012)	45
<i>People v. Peque</i> , 3 NE3d 617 (NY, 2013)	41
<i>Phillips v Mirac, Inc</i> , 470 Mich 415 (2004)	7
<i>Puckett v United States</i> , 556 US 129 (2009)	45, 46
<i>RW v Sanders</i> , 168 SW3d 65 (Mo, 2005)	5, 9
<i>Santobello v NY</i> , 404 US 257 (1971)	36, 47
<i>Shaw v Patton</i> , 823 F3d 556 (CA 10, 2016)	passim
<i>Smith v Doe</i> , 538 US 84 (2003)	passim

<i>Stanbridge v Scott</i> , 791 F3d 715 (CA 7, 2015).....	37
<i>Starkey v Oklahoma Dep't of Corr</i> , 305 P3d 1004 (Okla, 2013).....	6
<i>State v Boche</i> , __ NW2d __, 294 Neb 912 (Neb, 2016)	26
<i>State v Boche</i> , 294 Neb 912 (2016).....	5, 27, 49
<i>State v Bollig</i> , 605 NW2d 199 (Wis, 2000).....	5, 42
<i>State v Burr</i> , 598 NW2d 147 (ND, 1999)	21
<i>State v Flowers</i> , 249 P3d 367 (Idaho, 2011)	42
<i>State v Jones</i> , 729 NW2d 1 (Minn, 2007).....	5, 22
<i>State v LeMere</i> , 879 NW2d 580 (Wis, 2016).....	passim
<i>State v Letalien</i> , 985 A2d 4 (Me, 2009)	6
<i>State v Moore</i> , 86 P3d 635 (NM, 2004).....	5, 39, 42
<i>State v Partlow</i> , 840 So2d 1040 (Fla, 2003).....	5, 39, 42
<i>State v Pentland</i> , 994 A2d 147 (Conn, 2010).....	42
<i>State v Petersen-Beard</i> , 377 P3d 1127 (Kan, 2016).....	11, 16, 27
<i>State v Schneider</i> , 640 NW2d 8 (Neb, 2002).....	42
<i>State v Seering</i> , 701 NW2d 655 (Iowa, 2005).....	5, 16, 19, 21

<i>State v Timperley</i> , 599 NW2d 866 (SD, 1999).....	42
<i>State v Trotter</i> , 330 P3d 1267 (Utah, 2014)	passim
<i>State v Ward</i> , 869 P2d 1062 (Wash, 1994).....	9, 21, 39, 42
<i>State v Williams</i> , 952 NE2d 1108 (Ohio, 2011).....	6
<i>State v Young</i> , 542 P2d 20 (Ariz, 1975).....	42
<i>Taylor v State</i> , 698 SE2d 384 (Ga Ct App, 2010)	42
<i>Under Seal</i> , 709 F3d at 265.....	18, 26, 49
<i>United States v Delgado-Ramos</i> , 635 F3d 1237 (CA 9, 2011).....	40
<i>United States v Felts</i> , 674 F3d 599 (CA 6, 2012).....	6
<i>United States v Hinckley</i> , 550 F3d 926 (CA 10, 2008).....	5
<i>United States v Juvenile Male</i> , 670 F3d 999 (CA 9, 2012).....	13
<i>United States v Leach</i> , 639 F3d 769 (CA 7, 2011).....	5, 19
<i>United States v Nicholson</i> , 676 F3d 376 (CA 4, 2012).....	40
<i>United States v Parks</i> , 698 F3d 1 (CA 1, 2012).....	5, 18, 22
<i>United States v Skidmore</i> , 998 F2d 372 (CA 6, 1993).....	31
<i>United States v Stock</i> , 685 F3d 621 (CA 6, 2012).....	6

<i>United States v Under Seal</i> , 709 F3d 257 (CA 4, 2013).....	5, 12
<i>United States v WBH</i> , 664 F3d 848 (CA 11, 2011).....	passim
<i>United States v Young</i> , 585 F3d 199 (CA 5, 2009).....	5, 14, 18
<i>United States v Youngs</i> , 687 F3d 56 (CA 2, 2012).....	40, 44
<i>Virsnieks v Smith</i> , 521 F3d 707 (CA 7, 2008).....	42
<i>Wallace v State</i> , 905 NE2d 371 (Ind, 2009).....	6
<i>Walters v Nadell</i> , 481 Mich 377 (2008).....	30
<i>Ward v State</i> , 315 SW3d 461 (Tenn, 2010).....	5, 38
<i>Weems v Little Rock Police Dep't</i> , 453 F3d 1010 (CA 8, 2006).....	5, 19
Statutes	
1993 PA 294.....	49
1994 PA 295.....	34
1996 PA 494.....	34, 48
2011 PA 18.....	28
42 USC § 16921(b)(2).....	12
MCL 28.721.....	2, 14
MCL 28.721a.....	9, 22
MCL 28.722(b).....	15
MCL 28.722(r)–(w).....	5

MCL 28.725(1) 5

MCL 28.725(10)–(12) 5

MCL 28.725a(3)(c)..... 5

MCL 28.728c(14)..... 28

MCL 28.728c(3)..... 28

MCL 28.733–35..... 5

MCL 725a(3) 5

MCL 750.520(c)..... 29

MCL 762.11..... 2

MCL 762.11(1) 2, 32

MCL 762.11(3)(c)(ii)..... 29

MCL 762.12(1) 32

MCL 8.5..... 30

Other Authorities

Hanson et al., *High Risk Sex Offenders May Not Be High Risk Forever*, 29 J of
Interpersonal Violence 15 (2014)..... 24, 25

Ira & Tara Elmann, “*Frightening and High*”: *The Supreme Court’s Crucial
Mistake About Sex Crime Statistics*, 30 Const’l Commentary 495, 501
(2015) 25

Office of Justice Programs, *Sex Offender Management and Assessment
Initiative* (Oct 2014) 24, 28

Rules

MCR 7.312(H)(2)..... 1

Dictionaries/Books

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed, 2004) 16

Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed, 1989) 16
